

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

I.A. Nos.34 , 35, 40, 49, 58, 59, 60, 61 & 62 In
W R I T P E T I T I O N (C) NO.196 OF 2001

People's Union for Civil Liberties

Petitioner (s)

V E R S U S

Union of India and Ors.

Respondent (s)

Date : 09/ 07 / 2007 This Petition was called on for judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. K. Verma,Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

For NCT of Delhi Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri,Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

St. of UP Mr. Kamleendra Mishra,Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Misra,Adv.

St. of Maharashtra Mr. Ravindra K. Adsure,Adv.

St. of Haryana Mr. T.V. George,Adv.

St. of Arunachal Pradesh Mr. Anil Shrivastava,Adv.

St. of Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.

St. of Nagaland Mr. U. Hazarika, Adv.
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.

St. of Punjab Mr. Ajay Pal,Adv.

St. of Goa Ms. A. Subhashini,Adv.

St. of West Bengal Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

St. of Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.
St. of Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

Contd...2/

-

-2-

St. of Assam Mr. Ng. J. R. Luwang,Adv.
Mr. Riku Sharma, Adv.
for M/s. Corporate Law Group

St of H. P. Mr. J. S. Attri,Adv.

St. of Sikkim Mr. A. Mariarputha m, Adv.
Mrs. Aruna Mathur,Adv.
for M/s. Arputha m Aruna & Co.

St. of Mizoram Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish,Adv.

St. of AP Mr. T.V. George,Adv.

St. of Nagaland Mr. S. Balaji,Adv.

St. of Chhattisgarh Ms. Suparna Srivastava,Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava,Adv.

St. of Manipur Mr. KH Nobin Singh,Adv.

St. of Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee,Adv.

State of Tamil Nadu/U.T. of Pondicherry Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.
Mr. S. Vallinayagam, Adv.
Mr. S. Prabhuramasubramanian, Adv.

St. of Orissa Mr. Siboshankar Mishra,Adv.

St. of Kerala Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

St. of Uttarakhand Ms. Rachana Srivastava,Adv.

St. of Rajasthan Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta,Adv.

St. of M. P. Mr. Vikas Upadhyay,Adv.
Mr. B.S. Banthia,Adv.

U.Ts. of Andaman & Nicobar, Daman & Diu, D & NH and Lakshadweep Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.
Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.
Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy,Adv.
Dr. Aparna Bhardwaj,Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava,Adv.

Contd....3/-

-3-

Mr. Jانا Kalyan Das,Adv.

Mr. Anis Suhrawardy,Adv.

Mr. B. B. Singh,Adv.

Ms. Indra Sawhney,Adv.

Mr. R. K. Maheshwari,Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. S.V. Deshpande,Adv.

Mr. K.V. Mohan,Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri,Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R.,Adv.

Mr. Prakash Shrivastava,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde,Adv.

Mr. Vishw ajit Singh,Adv.

Hon'ble Dr. Justice Arijit P a s ayat pronounced

Judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and Hon'ble
Mr. Justice S.H. Kapadi a.

The Hon'ble Court directed as follows:-

The backlog has to be cleared immediately and the
centres which have been sanctioned upto September, 20 0 6
shall be made operational and functional by 15 th July, 20 0 7 in
the case of all States except the State of U.P. where the last
date is fixed to be 31 st July, 20 0 7 . Those centres which have
been sanctioned upto J anu a ry, 20 0 7 shall be made functional
by 30. 0 9 . 2 0 0 7 .

Contd.....4/-

-4-

It is made clear that if there is any non observance of
the time period fixed would be seriously viewed. Affidavits
shall be filed by 20 th July, 10 th August and 10 th October, 20 0 7
by the States in respect of the date lines fixed indicating the
action taken.

List this matter on 20 th July, 20 0 7 .

(Neena Verm a)
Court Master

(Vijay Aggarwal)
Court Master

Signed Reportable judgment is placed on the file.