

ITEM NO.53
(Part-heard)

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos. 94 & 96 in WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 196 OF 2001

PEOPLE'S UNION FOR CIVIL LIBERTIES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln.(s) for directions and report submitted by
Commissioner and Special Commissioner of Supreme Court directed
to be treated as I.A. vide Order dt.27.01.2010)

Date: 17/01/2011 These applns. were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Divya Jyoti, Adv.
Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta,Adv.
Ms,.Bhunvenshwari Devi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Mohan Parasaran, ASG
Mr.D.L.Chidananda, Adv.
Mr.S.W.A.Qadri, Adv.
Mrs.Sunita Sharma, Adv.
For Mr.D.S.Mahra,Adv.
For Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.
For Mrs.Anil Katiyar, Adv.
For Mr.B.V.Balram Das, Adv.

Mr.Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.
Mr.S.J.Aristotle, Adv.
For Mr.V.G.Pragasam, Adv.

Mr.Pramod Swaroop, Sr.Adv.
Mr.R.K.Gupta, Adv.
Mr.Rajiv Dubey,Adv.
For Mr.Kamlendra Mishra,Adv.
Mr.Anil Kr.Jha, Adv.(NP)

Mr.Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Jana Kalyan Das,Adv.(NP)

2

Ms. A.Subhashini,Adv.

Mr. Anis Suhrawardy,Adv.(NP)

Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.
Ms.Nupur Kanungo,Adv.

Ms.Indra Sawhney,Adv.(NP)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.(NP)

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma,Adv.(NP)

Mr. Pradeep Misra,Adv.(NP)

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Mohan, Adv. (NP)

Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.
For Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Adv.
For Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv. (NP)

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Ritu Raj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv. (NP)
3

Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG.
Mr. Harikesh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, Adv. (NP)

M/S Corporate Law Group, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv. (NP)

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Pragyan P. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Lodha, Adv.
For Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv. (NP)

Mr.T.V.George,Adv.(NP)

Ms.Anjana Chandrashekar,Adv.(NP)

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma,Adv.(NP)

Mr.Atul Jha, Adv.
For Mr.D.K.Sinha, Adv.

Mrs.Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr.Yusuf Khan, Adv.
Ms.Megha Gour, Adv.
For M/s.Arputham, Aruna & Co.,Adv.

Mr.T.Harish Kumar, Adv.
Mr.P.Prasanth, Adv.
Mr.V.Vasudevan, Adv.

4

Mr.K.N.Madhusoodhanan, Adv.
Mr.R.Sathish, Adv.

Dr.Manish Singhvi, AAG
Mr.D.K.Devesh, Adv.
For Mr.Milind Kumar, Adv.

Ms.Asha G.Nair, Adv.

Mr.Edward Belho, Adv.
Ms.K.Enatoli Sema, Adv.
For Mr.Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

Mr.Sunil Fernandes, Adv.
Ms.Astha Sharma, Adv.
Mr.Siddhant Goel,Adv.

Mr.Navin R.Nath, Adv.(NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr.Colin Gonsalves, learned senior counsel for the petitioner has filed a fact finding report about the night shelters. After he has filed the report regarding the conditions of the night shelters in Delhi on 14.01.2011 in compliance of the order of this Court the following night shelters have been set up by the Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board (D.U.S.I.B.)in the area of New Delhi Municipal Committee(N.D.M.C.) :

1. Two towards (earlier IGNC office), India Gate, where disabled persons sleep.
2. Two in Hanuman Mandir
3. One for families and women near Bangla Sahid Gurudwara
4. One at Jantar Mantar
5. One at Kali Mandir, Bangla Sahib Lane
6. One at Sacred Heart Cathedral.

According to Mr.Mohan Parasaran, learned Addl.Solicitor General this should solve the problem of all

shelter-less people in the New Delhi Municipal committee area for

5

the present. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner expresses his appreciation on setting up these shelters by the D.U.I.B.(N.D.M.C.).

In re: The States of Tamil Nadu, Karnataka, Rajasthan and Andhra Pradesh:

Mr.Gonsalves, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has filed Report Nos.1 to 4 which deals with the existing conditions of the shelter homes in these States. According to the petitioner, in majority of the shelter homes basic facilities and amenities have not been provided despite tall claims of various States. In this view of the matter, it has become imperative to have a joint inspection of the shelter homes on 28.01.2011 onwards and a report be submitted to this Court on or before 05.03.2011.

Mr.Gonsalves would give names of the representatives of the petitioner within one week. The expenses of the joint inspection would be borne by the concerned State Government.

Mr.Gonsalves, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has drawn our attention to the Delhi State Health Plan prepared by the Mother N.G.O. for homeless mission convergence, St.Stephen's Hospital, Delhi. Learned Additional Solicitor General is directed to take instructions and make a statement on the next date of hearing and if necessary, he may file an affidavit to this effect within two weeks and in response learned

6

counsel for the petitioner may also file his reply affidavit within two weeks thereafter.

List the matter for further directions on 07.03.2011.

(G.V.RAMANA)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER