

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 135 of 2014 &amp; 137 of 2015

in

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 196 of 2001

PEOPLE'S UNION FOR CIVIL LIBERTIES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date: 27/03/2015 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.  
Mr. I.D. Gil, Adv.For Respondent(s)  
UOIMs. Sunita sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Indra Sawhney, Adv.  
Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.  
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.  
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.

(State of Chhattisgarh) Mr.  
Signature Not Verified

Atul Jha, Adv.

Digitally signed by  
Shashi Sareen  
Date: 2015.03.30Mr. Sandeep Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.10:30:08 IST  
Reason:

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Adv.

2

(St.of Arunachal Pradesh) Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.(State of Sikkim) Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.

(St. of West Bengal) Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.

(State of Tamil Nadu) Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. R. Shase, Adv.

(State of Uttar Pradesh) Mr. V.K. Shukla, AAG  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Adv.  
Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.

(St. of Himachal Pradesh) Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, AAG  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.  
Mr. Karanveer Jindal, Adv.

(St. of Rajasthan) Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Chaudhary, Adv.

(St. of Jharkhand) Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

(State of Tripura) Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  
Ms. Rashimi Srivasava, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

(State of Manipur) Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kr. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.

(St. of Mizoram) Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.  
Mr. R. Senthish, Adv.  
Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Heshu, Adv.

(Anadman & Nico. Admn.) Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

(State of Haryana) Mr. Ajay Bansal, AAG  
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.

(State of Punjab) Mr. Ajay Bansal, AAG  
Mr. Kuldeep Singh, Adv.

(St. of Karnataka) Mr. L. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Parikshit Angdi, Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

(Govt. of Puducherry) Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.  
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.  
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

(State of Kerala) Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

(State of Assam) Mr. Riku Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ateksha Sharan, Adv.  
For M/s Corporate Law Group

(State of Gujarat) Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

(State of Uttarakhand) Mr. Ashutosh Kr. Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava,Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia,Adv.

(St. of Andhra Pradesh) Mr. Gutur Prabhakar,Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Singh,Adv.

(State of Telangana) Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar,Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh,Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Dev J. Roy,Adv.  
Mr. P. Parmeshwaran,Adv.

(NHRC) Ms. Shobha,Adv.  
Ms. Akanksha Kaushik,Adv.

Mr. K.V. Mohan,Adv.  
Mr. N.M. Varghese,Adv.  
Ms. Tessy Varghese,Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.

M/s Saharya & Co.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika,Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy,Adv.

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri,Adv.

4

Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad,Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta,Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh,Adv.

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar,Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur,Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra,Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar,Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran,Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava,Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee,Adv.

Mr. A.P. Mayee,Adv.

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra,Adv.

Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra,Adv.

Mrs Rani Chhabra,Adv.

Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy,Adv.

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No. 135 of 2014:

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that since the petitioner has filed a comprehensive application namely I.A. No. 137 of 2015. I.A. No. 135 of 2014 could be dismissed as withdrawn. We accordingly dismiss I.A. No. 135 of 2014.

I.A. No. 137 of 2015:

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that he has instructions to withdraw I.A. No.

5

137 of 2015 reserving liberty for the petitioner to file a separate independent writ petition to agitate issues raised in it. Learned counsel for the respondents have no objection to that course being adopted. Hence I.A. No. 137 of 2015 is dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty prayed for.

(SHASHI SAREEN)  
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)  
COURT MASTER