

>A1

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).196/2001

PEOPLE'S UNION FOR CIVIL LIBERTIES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and directions and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file an application for clarification/modification of court's order and intervention and permission to appear and argue in person and extension of time and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 17453/2006

SLP(C) No. 1538/2009

W.P.(C) No. 277/2010

SLP(C) No. 10654/2012

SLP(C) No. 142/2013

W.P.(C) No. 277/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 99/2009 In W.P.(C) No. 196/2001

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

Date : 10/02/2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Olivia Bang, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Srivastva, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

2

Dr. Kailash Chand, AOR

Dr. Aman Hingorani, Adv.

Ms. Priya Hingorani, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Narang, Adv.

for M/s. Hingorani & Associates

Mr. D. M. Nargolkar, AOR

Mr. K. L. Janjani, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Varsha Rana, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. Debasis Misra, AOR

For Respondent(s)/

applicant(s) Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG

UOI Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, Adv.

Mr. P.K. Mullick, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Applicant-in-person (not present)

For States of

Andhra Pradesh Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Arunachal Pradesh Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

3

Assam Mr. Debojit Borkakati, Adv.  
Mr. M. Bala Shivudu, Adv.  
Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.  
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.  
Chhattisgarh Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR  
Goa Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.  
Apoorva Bhumes, AOR  
Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wah, AOR  
Ms. Jesal Wah, Adv.  
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.  
H.P. Mr. D.K. Thakur, AAG  
Mr. Shariq Ahmed, Adv.  
Mr. Williams Vinod, Adv.  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR  
Haryana Mr. Ajay Bansal, AAG  
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
Karnataka Mr. Prakash Jadhav, Adv.  
Mr. Lagnesh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.  
Kerala Mr. G. Prakash, AOR  
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.  
Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.  
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Manu Srinath, Adv.  
M.P. Mr. Purushaindra Kaurav, AAG  
Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR  
Mr. Manish Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Ishan Nagar, Adv.  
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR  
Mr. Ankit Kr. Lal, Adv.

4

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.  
Maharashtra Mr. Kunal A. Cheema, Adv.  
Mr. Yogesh K. Ahirrao, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR  
Manipur Mr. U. Hazarika, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR  
Ms. B. Khusbansi, Adv.  
Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Danial Stone Lyngdoh, Adv.  
Mizoram Mr. Pragyan Pradip Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ganesh Bapu TR, Adv.  
Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv.  
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR  
Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, AOR  
Nagaland Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR  
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.  
Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.  
Odisha Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR  
Punjab Mr. Ashok Aggarwal, Adv. Gen.  
Mr. Ajay Bansal, AAG

Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.  
Mr. Kuldeep Singh, AOR  
Rajasthan Mr. P.S. Narsimha, ASG  
Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kapur, AAG  
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR  
Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.  
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.

5

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Arora, Adv.  
for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.  
Tamil Nadu Mr. B. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. S. Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Muthuvel Palani, Adv.  
Telangana Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR  
Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.  
Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  
Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.  
Uttar Pradesh Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AAG  
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Uttarakhand Ms. Bhuvneshwari Pathak Kaushik, Adv.  
Ms. Shilpi Satya Priya Satyam, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR  
West Bengal Mr. Joydeep Mazumdar, Adv.  
Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Rohit Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Soumitra G. Chaudhuri, Adv.  
A&N Islands Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Mrs. G. Indira, AOR  
Puducherry Mr. V.G. Pragasam, AOR  
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.  
Lakshdweep Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.  
Mr. W.A. Qadri, Adv.  
Mr. P.K. Mullick, Adv.  
Dr. Nupur Bhati, Adv.

Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.  
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.  
Ms. Kanika Kalayarsnya, Adv.

6

for M/s. K.J. John & Co.  
Mr. Ajay Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR  
Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, AOR  
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Mr. Pankaj Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR  
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR  
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR  
Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR  
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR  
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR  
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, AOR  
Mr. Ranjit Singh Rana, AOR  
Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, AOR  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR  
Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR  
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR  
Ms. Neha Sangwan, Adv.  
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, AOR  
Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.

7

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

W.P.(C) No.196/2001

In view of the passage of the National Food Security Act, 2013, nothing further survives in this petition. It is accordingly disposed of.

In case the petitioner has any grievance with regard to the implementation or otherwise of the National Food Security act, 2013, he may file a fresh petition.

In view of the disposal of the writ petition, all pending applications including applications for impleadment/intervention are disposed of.

W.P.(C) No. 277/2015

This writ petition is confined only to prayer (j) which reads as follows:

â S j. For an order directing all States and UTs to pay the maternity benefit of not less than Rs.6000 to all pregnant women and lactating mothers with effect from 5.7.13 in accordance with Section 4(b) of the National Food Security Act.â \235

Learned Additional Solicitor General says that though counter affidavits were filed in 2015, there have been some further developments which he would like to place on record. Accordingly, additional affidavit be filed by the Union of India within a period of four weeks.

List the matter on 22 nd  
March, 2017.

8

The Registry will presently not accept any affidavit filed by any of the State Government/Union Territory.

W.P.(C) No. 277/2010

We are not inclined to further continue with this matter.

The writ petition is dismissed.

SLP(C) No. 17453/2006, SLP(C) No. 1538/2009, SLP(C) No. 10654/2012, SLP(C) No. 142/2013 and CONMT.PET.(C) No. 99/2009 In W.P.(C) No. 196/2001

We are not inclined to further continue with these matters.

The special leave petitions and the contempt petition are dismissed.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS

(JASWINDER KAUR)  
COURT MASTER